
 

 

Bradshaw Family Genealogy 
 

Descendants of Larner Bradshaw [#4] 

& Elizabeth ----- 
 

Generations 1-8 

 
 
 
 
 

Mark B. Arslan 
407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27518-9167 
contact@arslanmb.org 

 
Bradshaw Genealogy Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/genealogy-public/bradshaw/bradshaw.php 

 
22 February 2018 

 
 



 

 1

 4. Larner BRADSHAW  (male) 
   D. 23 Sep 1748-18 Dec 1750 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [29302] 
   M. [1] to [29302] 
     Elizabeth ----- 
 
  41. John BRADSHAW  (male) 
    D. before 20 Apr 1795 [29309] 
    M. [1] 14 Feb 1758 @ Goochland Co., Virginia to [7342] 
      Elizabeth JORDAN 
    M. [2] 1774-1786 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? to [29308, 29309] 
      Hannah JOHNSON 
 
   411. Larner BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. (ca. 1756)|(10 Mar 1759) @ Virginia? [7334, 29563] 
     D. 25 Nov 1825 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? [7334] 
     M. [1] 4 Dec 1781 @ Goochland Co., Virginia to [7334, 7342] 
       Ann BRADSHAW  [#312] 
        (daughter of John BRADSHAW & Sarah MCBRIDE) 
         b. ca. 1759 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [7334] 
 
    4111. Elizabeth BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 20 Apr 1782 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)?  
      M. [1] 12 May 1804 @ Goochland Co., Virginia to [7342] 
        Nathan MARTIN 
 
    4112. Nancy BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 1786-1787 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29569, 29572] 
      D. 15 Oct 1853 @ S[hawnee?] Run, Mercer Co., Kentucky [29572] 
       (cause: pneumonia) 
      (never married) 
 
    4113. Brice BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 20 Mar 1795 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29566, 29578, 29590, 30050] 
      D. after 1860 @ (Buchanan Co., Missouri)?  
      M. [1] 12 Nov 1822 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570, 29590, 30050] 
        Elizabeth WEST 
          b. 1793-1794 @ Kentucky [29590, 30050] 
          d. after 1860 @ (Buchanan Co., Missouri)?  
 
     41131. Samuel L. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 4 Apr 1824 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [10886, 29590, 30050, 30052, 30056, 30063] 
       D. 11 Dec 1910 @ Platte Twp., Buchanan Co., Missouri [10886] 
        (cause: fracture of hip & infirmities of age) 
       M. [1] 28 Mar 1850 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570, 29590, 30050, 30052, 30056, 30063] 
         Elizabeth CURD 
           b. May 1826 @ Kentucky [29590, 30050, 30052, 30056, 30063] 
           d. 1900-1910 @ (Buchanan Co., Missouri)?  
           (children: +2) 
 
      411311. Thomas Henry BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. Mar 1851 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30050, 30052, 30056, 30063] 
 
      411312. Lucy Jane BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 22 Jul 1854 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [10886, 30050, 30052, 30056] 
        D. 12 Oct 1935 @ Platte Twp., Buchanan Co., Missouri [10886] 
         (cause: acute myocarditis (other: fracture of right hip)) 



 

 2

        M. [1] 31 Jul 1873 @ Buchanan Co., Missouri to [21060, 30056] 
          William CURD 
            b. 1854-1855 @ Kentucky [30056] 
            d. before 1935  
 
      411313. Mary A. BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. ca. 1860 @ (Buchanan Co.)?, Missouri [30052] 
        D. 1870-1900 @ (Buchanan Co., Missouri)? [30063] 
 
      411314. James L. BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 1 Sep 1862 @ Buchanan Co., Missouri [10886, 30052, 30056, 30063] 
        D. 17 Jun 1925 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan Co., Missouri [10886] 
         (cause: heat exhaustion (contributory: prostatectomy)) 
        (never married) 
 
      411315. John Edward BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 10 Oct 1865 @ Buchanan Co., Missouri [10886, 30052, 30056, 30063] 
        D. 10 Aug 1938 @ Platte Twp., Buchanan Co., Missouri [10886] 
         (cause: myocarditis (other: arteriosclerosis)) 
        (never married) 
 
      411316. Elisabeth F. BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 1867-1868 @ (Buchanan Co.)?, Missouri [30056] 
 
     41132. Sophia W. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1825-1827 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29570, 29590] 
       M. [1] 29 Jun 1853 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570] 
         Edward R. BURTON 
           b. ca. 1820 [29570] 
 
     41133. John T. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. (1827-1828)|(1830-1831) @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29590, 30050] 
       D. 1860-1870 [21060, 30053] 
       M. [1] 1850-1860 @ Missouri? to [30050] 
         Easter ----- 
           b. 1840-1843 @ Tennessee [30050, 30053, 30059] 
 
      411331. George BRADSHAW  (male, twin) 
        B. 1861-1862 @ (Buchanan Co.)?, Missouri [30053, 30058] 
 
      411332. Brice BRADSHAW  (male, twin) 
        B. 1861-1862 @ (Buchanan Co.)?, Missouri [30053] 
 
      411333. Mary BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 1863-1864 @ (Buchanan Co.)?, Missouri [30053] 
 
     41134. Ann BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1831-1832 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29590] 
       M. (?) [1] 20? Jul 1859 @ Buchanan Co., Missouri to [21060] 
         Charles DOBLER 
 
     41135. Mary BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1833-1834 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29590] 
 
    4114. Sarah G. BRADSHAW  (female) 



 

 3

      B. 1794-1795 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [7334, 29586, 30051, 30055] 
      D. 1878 @ (Buchanan Co., Missouri)?  
      M. [1] 26 Sep 1819 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? to [29586] 
        John COZINE 
          b. 1786-1787 @ Pennsylvania [29586] 
          d. 1850-1860 @ (Buchanan Co., Missouri)? [30051] 
 
    4115. Charles BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 1790-1800 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [29588, 29589] 
      D. ca. 1845-1850 @ (Buchanan Co., Missouri)? [29587, 21060] 
      M. [1] 19 Dec 1836 @ Kentucky? to  
        Jane ADAIR 
          b. 1814-1815 @ Kentucky [29587] 
 
     41151. James L. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1 Oct 1837 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky [10886, 29587, 30050, 30060, 30061, 30062] 
       D. 16 Sep 1916 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan Co., Missouri [10886] 
        (cause: chronic Bright's disease (contributory: age)) 
       M. [1] 20 Mar 1867 @ Buchanan Co., Missouri to [10886, 21060, 30060, 30061, 30062] 
         Mary Ann JORDAN 
          (daughter of Edward JORDAN & Disa FOUTS) [10886] 
           b. Sep|31 Oct 1849 @ Buchanan Co., Missouri [10886, 30060, 30061, 30062] 
           d. 4 Mar 1929 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan Co., Missouri [10886] 
            (cause: chronic myocarditis (contributory: general arteriosclerosis)) 
           (children: +2, 2@1900) 
 
      411511. Jennie B. BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 24 Aug 1869 @ Buchanan?|Clinton Co., Missouri [10886, 30060, 30061] 
        D. 14 Nov 1943 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan Co., Missouri [10886] 
         (cause: angina pectoris) 
        M. [1] to [10886] 
          Elmer L. HERRING 
            d. before 1943  
 
      411512. Maud BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. Sep 1876 @ (Clinton Co.)?, Missouri [30060, 30062] 
 
      411513. Ralph Ray BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 31 Jan 1881 @ (Clinton Co.)?, Missouri [21116, 30062] 
 
      411514. James Kirby BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 23 Oct 1882|1883|1884 @ Gower, Clinton Co., Missouri [10886, 20882, 30062] 
        D. 27 Jun 1956 @ Maysville, De Kalb Co., Missouri [10886] 
         (cause: coronary thrombosis) 
        M. [1] to [10886] 
          Blanch ----- 
 
      411515. Josie BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. May 1886 @ (Clinton Co.)?, Missouri [30062] 
 
     41152. Julia BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1838-1839 @ Kentucky [29587] 
       M. (?) [1] Dec 1865 @ Buchanan Co., Missouri to [21060] 
         Jourden THOMAS 
 
     41153. Robert Charles BRADSHAW  (male) 



 

 4

       B. 13 Mar 1840 @ Platte Co., Missouri [10886, 29587, 30054, 30056, 30064, 30065] 
       D. 27 May 1927 @ Kansas City, Kaw Twp., Jackson Co., Missouri [10886] 
        (cause: acute uremia (contributory: chronic myocarditis with mitral regurgitation)) 
       M. [1] 17 Apr 1867 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan Co., Missouri to [10886, 21060, 30054, 30057, 30064, 30065] 
         Frances S. WILD(E) 
          (daughter of John E. WILD(E) & Mary R. HATCH) [10886, 30057, 30064] 
           b. (22 Oct 1840)|(Nov 1845) @ Albion, Calhoun Co., Michigan [10886, 30054, 30057, 30064] 
           d. 30 Oct 1927 @ Kansas City, Kaw Twp., Jackson Co., Missouri [10886] 
            (cause: acute myocarditis (contributory: chronic mitral regurgitation)) 
           (children: +1) 
 
      411531. Frances A. BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 16 Jul 1868 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan Co., Missouri [10886, 30054, 30057, 30064] 
        D. 12 Mar 1948 @ Prairie Twp., Jackson Co., Missouri [10886] 
         (cause: coronary thrombosis) 
        M. [1] 1880-1900 @ (Buchanan Co., Missouri)? to  
          ----- BROWN 
            d. before 1900 [30064] 
        M. [2] before 1927 to  
          ----- SWAN 
            d. before 1948  
 
      411532. Mary F. BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. (1871-1872)|(Sep 1874) @ (Buchanan Co.)?, Missouri [30057, 30064] 
 
      411533. Isabella BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 1873-1874 @ (Buchanan Co.)?, Missouri [30057] 
 
     41154. Mary BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1841-1842 @ (Platte Co.)?, Missouri [29587] 
 
     41155. Thomas BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1842-1844 @ (Platte Co.)?, Missouri [29587, 30051] 
 
     41156. John BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1845-1846 @ (Buchanan Co.)?, Missouri [29587] 
 
    4116. Mary BRADSHAW  (female) 
      M. [1] 6 Apr 1816 @ Jessamine Co., Kentucky to [6130] 
        Pleasant WOODSON 
 
    4117. Catharine R. BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 1802-1803 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [7334, 29569, 30371, 30375] 
      D. Aug 1876 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)?  
      (never married) 
 
    4118. Barsheba BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 1799-1805 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [7334, 29569, 30369, 30384] 
      D. after 1880 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)?  
      M. [1] 18 Jun 1819 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570] 
        James L. BRADSHAW  [#3113] 
         (son of Claiborne BRADSHAW & Elizabeth CLEMENTS) 
          b. 1790-1794 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29563, 29568] 
          d. 3 May 1842 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? [29569] 
 



 

 5

   412. Robert BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. 14 Nov 1760 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [7339, 30021, 30022, 30023] 
     D. 3|20 Feb 1832 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina [7339] 
     M. [1] 8 Dec 1785 @ Goochland Co., Virginia to [7339, 7342] 
       Mary BRADSHAW  [#313] 
        (daughter of John BRADSHAW & Sarah MCBRIDE) 
         b. 29 Jan 1763 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)?  
     M. [2] 3 Apr 1790 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to [6172, 7339, 30048] 
       Betsy HADEN 
     M. (?) [3] 14 Jun 1813 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to [6172, 30049] 
       Elizabeth BURNS 
     M. (?) [4] 8 Jan 1817 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to [6172] 
       Betsey PEARSON 
 
    4121. Elizabeth BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. @ Virginia? [7339] 
      D. after 1847 @ (Carroll Co., Tennessee)? [7339] 
      M. [1] 30 Nov 1801 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to [6172, 7339] 
        Timothy MERRELL 
 
    4122. Polly BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
      B. 20 Aug 1790 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)?  
      D. 27 Nov 1848 [7339] 
      M. [1] 14 Nov 1809 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to [6172] 
        John ELLIS 
      M. [2] 12 Jul 1817 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to [6172] 
        John FOARD 
          b. 1790-1794 [30026, 30028] 
 
    4123. Unity BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
      B. 15 Dec 1792 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)?  
      D. 19 Mar 1830 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)? [7339] 
      M. [1] 14 Nov 1810 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to [6172] 
        Frederick FOARD 
          b. 1780-1790 [30026, 30028] 
          d. 16 Mar 1831 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)?  
 
    4124. William BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
      B. 1794-1800 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)? [30023] 
      D. 1820-1830 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)? [7339, 30021] 
      M. [1] 25 Mar 1819 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to [6172] 
        Elizabeth HUMPHRIES 
          b. 1800-1810 [30021] 
 
     41241. Martha Ann BRADSHAW  (female) 
       M. [1] 29 Jun 1843 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to [6172] 
         Phelix SOWERS 
 
    4125. Austin "Orsten" BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
      B. 1797-1798 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [7339, 30023, 30024, 30027, 30030, 30035] 
      D. after 1870 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)?  
      M. [1] 26 Feb 1823 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to [6172, 30024, 30040] 
        Harriet ELLIS 
         (daughter of Anderson ELLIS & Judith -----) [30040] 
          b. 1802-1803 @ North Carolina [30024] 
          d. 1850-1870 @ North Carolina? [30035] 



 

 6

 
     41251. John Anderson BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 18 Jun 1826 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [30033, 30035, 30041, 30044, 30045] 
       D. after 1900 @ (New York Co., New York)?  
       M. [1] 18 Jun 1850 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to [8304, 9049, 30033, 30035, 30044, 30045] 
         Mary Burton PHIFER 
          (daughter of John PHIFER & Esther FULENWIDER) 
           b. 10 Nov 1826 @ North Carolina [30033, 30035, 30044, 30045] 
           d. after 1900 @ (New York Co., New York)?  
           (children: +2, 2@1900) 
 
      412511. Harriet Ellis BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. Sep 1857 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [30033, 30035, 30044, 30045] 
 
      412512. Mary Grace BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 1858-1859 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [30033, 30035, 30044] 
 
      412513. Annie P. BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 1861-1862 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [30035, 30044] 
 
      412514. Elizabeth T. BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. Jul 1866 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [30035, 30044, 30045] 
 
     41252. Charles W. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 8 Oct 1833 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [6428, 30032, 30034, 30036, 30042, 30046] 
       D. 17 May 1916 @ Charlotte, Charlotte Twp., Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina [6428] 
        (cause: old age & paralysis) 
       M. [1] 1859-1860 @ North Carolina? to [6428, 30034, 30036, 30042, 30046] 
         Adaline Louisa HALTON 
          (daughter of Willis S. HALTON & Adel(a)ine NESBIT) [6428, 30034, 30043] 
           b. 12 Sep 1841|1842 @ Sumter Co., South Carolina [6428, 30034, 30036, 30042, 30046] 
           d. 11 Oct 1925 @ Charlotte Twp., Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina [6428] 
            (cause: apoplexy) 
           (children: +3) 
 
      412521. Willis Austin BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 5 Aug 1866 @ Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [6428, 30034, 30042] 
        D. 12 May 1946 @ Charlotte, Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina [6428] 
         (cause: coronary occlusion (other: senility)) 
        M. [1] to  
          ----- ----- 
            d. before 1946  
 
      412522. Charles BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 1867-1868 @ (Mecklenburg Co.)?, North Carolina [30034] 
        D. 1870-1880 @ (Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina)? [30042, 30046] 
 
      412523. John E. BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. May 1870 @ (Mecklenburg Co.)?, North Carolina [30034] 
        D. 1870-1880 @ (Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina)? [30042, 30046] 
 
      412524. Norwood Thomas BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 1872-1873 @ (Mecklenburg Co.)?, North Carolina [30042, 30043] 
 
      412525. George Douglas BRADSHAW  (male) 



 

 7

        B. 5 Jan 1877 @ Charlotte, Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina [6428, 11551, 30042, 30046] 
        D. 19 Feb 1950 @ Charlotte, Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina [6428] 
         (cause: shock due to fracture of sternum, rib, & right knee (fell down stairs)) 
        M. [1] before 1918 to [6428, 11551] 
          Carrie E. ALEXANDER 
 
      412526. Clarence Elmore BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. (30 Sep 1877?|(1878-1879) @ (Mecklenburg Co.)?, North Carolina [6428, 30042] 
        D. 16 Oct 1961 @ Charlotte, Charlotte Twp., Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina [6428] 
         (cause: cancer of stomach - widespread) 
        M. [1] to [6428] 
          Kathryn O'SULLIVAN 
            d. before 1961  
 
    4126. Robert BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
      B. ca. Feb 1809 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [30025, 30030, 30031] 
      D. 19 Jun 1853 @ (Rowan|Davidson Co., North Carolina)? [7339, 30031] 
      M. [1] 16 Sep 1829 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to [6172] 
        Sarah MCCREERY 
          b. ca. 4 Mar 1811 [30031] 
          d. 25 Jun 1844 @ (Davidson Co., North Carolina)? [30031] 
      M. [2] 23 Apr 1846 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to [6172, 30025] 
        Jane LIPPARD 
          b. 1828-1829 @ North Carolina [30025] 
          d. 1853-1860 @ North Carolina? [30038] 
 
     41261. Elizabeth J.|E. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1830-1831 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [30025] 
       M. [1] 17 Sep 1851 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to [6172] 
         James W. HADEN 
 
     41262. Henry BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1833-1834 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [30025, 30037] 
 
     41263. Julia A. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 3 Jun 1836 @ (Davidson Co.)?, North Carolina [6428, 30025, 30039] 
       D. 16 Apr 1918 @ Salisbury Twp., Rowan Co., North Carolina [6428] 
        (cause: uremic coma (other: general debility & old age)) 
       M. [1] 25 Oct 1855 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to [6205, 30039] 
         James T. CUTHRELL 
           b. 1831-1832 @ Virginia [30039] 
           d. before 1918  
 
     41264. Laura BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 1847-1848 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [30025, 30038] 
       M. [1] 13 Nov 1867 @ Davidson Co., North Carolina to [5950] 
         David F. CANNON 
          (son of J. A. CANNON & E. C. -----) [5950] 
 
     41265. Florence BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 1850-1851 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [30033, 30047] 
 
     41266. Cora BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 1851-1853 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [30033, 30035, 30047] 
 
   413. John BRADSHAW  (male) 



 

 8

     B. 18 Apr 1763 @ Goochland Co., Virginia [7338, 7339, 29530, 29532, 29534, 29535] 
     D. after 18 Sep 1847 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)?  
     M. [1] 15 Dec 1785 @ Goochland Co., Virginia to [7342] 
       Sally JOHNSON 
 
    4131. John R. BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 1796-1797 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29534, 29535, 29536, 29787] 
      M. [1] 20 Dec 1819 @ Goochland Co., Virginia to [7342, 29536, 29787] 
        Susan CLEMENTS 
          b. 1796-1797 @ Virginia [29536, 29787] 
 
     41311. Sarah E. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1819-1820 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29536, 29787] 
 
     41312. Benajah T. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1824-1827 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29536, 29788, 29790] 
       M. [1] 22 Dec 1851 @ Louisa Co., Virginia to [17329, 29788, 29790] 
         Mary Lewis DABNEY 
          (daughter of Spottswood DABNEY & ?) [17329] 
           b. (1821-1822)|(1827-1828) @ Virginia [29788, 29790] 
 
      413121. John W. BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 1852-1853 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29788, 29790] 
 
      413122. Edwin C. BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 1854-1855 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29788, 29790] 
 
      413123. Richard Ivanhoe BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 1855-1857 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29788, 29790] 
 
      413124. Robert B. BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 1857-1858 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29788] 
        D. (1860-1870)? @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)?  
 
     41313. Maria Jane BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1832-1834 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29536, 29789] 
       M. [1] 9 Dec 1852 @ Goochland Co., Virginia to [7342, 29789] 
         William P. CROWDER 
           b. 1831-1832 @ Virginia [29789] 
 
   414. Jerdone|Jordan BRADSHAW  (male) 
 
   415. William BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. 1771-1772 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29562, 29592] 
     D. after 1850 @ (Hancock Co., Kentucky)?  
     M. [1] 13 Feb 1790 @ Goochland Co., Virginia to [7342] 
       Mary JOHNSON 
         d. before 1850 [29592] 
 
    4151. Lucy BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 17 Feb 1791 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)?  
      D. 2 Jan 1831 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)?  
      M. [1] 3 Jul 1812 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570] 
        Cornelius BARNETT 
 



 

 9

    4152. Sarah BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 8 Aug 1793 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29591, 29593] 
      D. 7 Oct 1859 @ Hancock Co., Kentucky [29591] 
       (cause: convulsions) 
      M. [1] 9 Feb 1813 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? to [29593] 
        Charles PHILIPS 
          b. 1787-1788 @ North Carolina [29593, 29595] 
 
    4153. Fleming BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 19 Oct 1795 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29575, 29576, 29585, 30368] 
      D. 9 Dec 1870 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)?  
      M. [1] 15 Jun 1820 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570, 29585, 30368] 
        Catharine WHITENECK 
          b. 1795-1796 @ Kentucky [29585, 30368] 
 
     41531. Ann BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1826-1827 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29585, 30368] 
 
     41532. Robert BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1828-1829 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29572, 29585] 
       D. 8 Apr 1853 @ A's Mill, Mercer Co., Kentucky [29572] 
        (cause: measles) 
       (never married) 
 
     41533. Jane BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1835-1838 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29585, 30368] 
 
    4154. Mary J. BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 1799-1800 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29594] 
      M. [1] 17 Jul 1823 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570, 29594] 
        William C. CLARK 
          b. 1798-1799 @ Kentucky [29594, 29595] 
 
   416. Benjamin BRADSHAW  (male) 
 
   417. Nancy|Ann BRADSHAW  (female) 
     M. [1] 17 Dec 1786 @ Goochland Co., Virginia to [7342] 
       Jacob B. LAYNE 
 
  42. William BRADSHAW  (male) 
    D. 1790-1808 @ (Fluvanna Co., Virginia)? [29538] 
    M. [1] to  
      ----- ----- 
 
   421. Benjamin BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. 28 May 1757|1758 @ Albemarle Co., Virginia [7336, 29537, 29546, 29547] 
     D. 12 Jan 1841 @ (Jefferson Co., Tennessee)? [7336] 
     M. [1] 22 Jan 1788 @ Fluvanna Co., Virginia to [7336, 19802] 
       Fanny MELTON 
         b. ca. 1769 @ Albemarle [Fluvanna] Co., Virginia [7336] 
         d. after 1849 @ (Jefferson Co., Tennessee)? [7336] 
 
    4211. Nancy BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 28 Jan 1788 @ (Fluvanna Co., Virginia)? [7336] 
 



 

 10

    4212. Mary BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 1 May 1791 @ (Fluvanna Co., Virginia)? [7336] 
 
    4213. Betsy BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 9 Dec 1793 @ (Fluvanna Co., Virginia)? [7336] 
 
    4214. Patsy BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 8 Jan 1795 @ (Fluvanna Co., Virginia)? [7336] 
 
    4215. Larner BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 22 Mar 1799 @ (Fluvanna Co.)?, Virginia [7336, 29546, 29547, 29548] 
      M. [1] before 1850 to [29548] 
        Rebecca ----- 
          b. 1809-1810 @ Virginia [29548] 
 
     42151. Mary BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1829-1830 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, Tennessee [29548] 
 
     42152. Patsy BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1830-1831 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, Tennessee [29548] 
 
     42153. Tensy BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1834-1835 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, Tennessee [29548] 
 
     42154. Benjamin BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1835-1836 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, Tennessee [29548] 
 
     42155. Marie BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1837-1838 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, Tennessee [29548] 
 
     42156. Rebecca BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1840-1841 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, Tennessee [29548] 
 
     42157. Larner E. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1842-1843 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, Tennessee [29548] 
 
     42158. Buss? BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1843-1844 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, Tennessee [29548] 
 
     42159. Frances BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1845-1846 @ (Grainger Co.)?, Tennessee [29548] 
 
     4215A. Nancy A. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1847-1848 @ (Grainger Co.)?, Tennessee [29548] 
 
    4216. Pearce Wade BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 22 Jul 1803 @ (Fluvanna Co.)?, Virginia [7336, 29545, 29547, 30067] 
      D. 1860-1870 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)? [30073] 
      M. [1] before 1850 to [29545, 30067] 
        Sina|Seneth SPARKS 
          b. (1808-1809)|(1814-1815)|(1819-1820) @ North Carolina [29545, 30067, 30073, 30077] 
          d. after 1880 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)?  
 
     42161. Benjamin M. BRADSHAW  (male) 



 

 11

       B. Sep 1832 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, Tennessee [29545, 30067, 30074, 30078, 30081] 
       D. after 1900 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)?  
       M. [1] 1850-1860 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)? to [30067] 
         Nancy OWEN 
           b. 1835-1836 @ Tennessee [30067] 
       M. [2] 1860-1870 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)? to [30074, 30078] 
         Sarah [FREEMAN?] 
           b. 1834-1836 @ Alabama|Tennessee [30074, 30078] 
       M. [3] 1881-1882 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)? to [30081] 
         Lucinda ----- 
           b. May 1840 @ Arkansas [30081] 
 
      421611. Pierson Wade BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. Mar|10 Nov 1854 @ Wright Co., Missouri [10886, 30067, 30074, 30078, 30081] 
        D. 2 Aug 1917 @ Mountain Grove, Wright Co., Missouri [10886] 
         (cause: apoplexy) 
        M. [1] 1870-1880 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)? to [30078, 30081] 
          Mary FREEMAN 
            b. 27 Oct 1957 @ Alabama [30078, 30081] 
            d. Apr 1930  
            (children: +1) 
 
       4216111. Nancy M. BRADSHAW  (female) 
         B. 1876-1877 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [30078] 
 
       4216112. Martha Francis BRADSHAW  (female) 
         B. 19 Jan 1880 @ Wright Co., Missouri [10886, 30078, 30085] 
         D. 5 Oct 1949 @ Wood Twp., Wright Co., Missouri [10886] 
          (cause: cardiac failure due to cancer of liver & bladder) 
         M. [1] 1895-1896 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)? to [10886, 30085] 
           James William KELLEY 
             b. Aug 1867 @ Missouri [30085] 
 
       4216113. John Benjamin BRADSHAW  (male) 
         B. 11 Aug 1881 @ Norwood, Wright Co., Missouri [10886, 22135, 30081] 
         D. 27 Jul 1959 @ Springfield, Greene Co., Missouri [10886] 
          (cause: pulmonary embolism following suprapubic prostatectomy) 
         M. [1] 1900-1918 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)? to [10886, 22135] 
           Thula Mae ----- 
 
       4216114. James P. BRADSHAW  (male) 
         B. 18 Aug 1886|1887 @ Norwood, Wright Co., Missouri [22135, 30081] 
 
       4216115. William Henry H(arrison?). BRADSHAW  (male) 
         B. 27 Mar 1890 @ near Norwood, Wright Co., Missouri [5993, 22135, 30081] 
         D. Oct 1969 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)? [5993] 
 
       4216116. Homer L. BRADSHAW  (male) 
         B. 7 Feb 1893 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [5993, 30081] 
         D. Sep 1972 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)? [5993] 
 
       4216117. Jesse Hile BRADSHAW  (male) 
         B. 21 Nov 1897|1898 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [22135, 30081] 
 
      421612. Anna F. BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
        B. 1862-1863 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [30074] 



 

 12

 
      421613. Richard A. BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
        B. 1867-1870 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [30074, 30078] 
 
      421614. Sina Catharine BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
        B. (13 Mar 1870)|(1871-1872) @ Wright Co., Missouri [10886, 30078] 
        D. 11 Apr 1941 @ Mountain Grove, Wright Co., Missouri [10886] 
         (cause: acute gastritis (took a pain in upper abdomen & died short time afterwards)) 
        M. [1] 1888-1889 @ Missouri? to [10886] 
          Henry F. HOPKINS 
 
      421615. Sarah BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
        B. 1873-1874 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [30078] 
 
     42162. Elisabeth BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1834-1835 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, Tennessee [29545] 
 
     42163. Joseph C. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. May 1836 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, Tennessee [10886, 29545, 30067, 30075, 30079, 30082] 
       D. ca. 6 Dec 1921 @ Hart Twp., Wright Co., Missouri [10886] 
        (cause: cerebral apoplexia) 
       M. [1] 1850-1860 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)? to [30067, 30075, 30079] 
         Irena ----- 
           b. 1836-1840 @ Tennessee|Kentucky [30067, 30075, 30079] 
           d. 1880-1900 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)? [30082] 
 
      421631. Sena|Cina L. BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 1863-1865 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [30075, 30079] 
 
      421632. Richard F. BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 1865-1868 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [30075, 30079] 
 
      421633. Johnson BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 1868-1869 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [30075] 
        D. (1870-1880)? @ (Wright Co., Missouri)?  
 
      421634. Ziltha A. BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. ca. 1870 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [30079] 
 
      421635. Eliza C. BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 1872-1873 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [30079] 
 
      421636. Martha E. BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. Dec 1877 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [30079, 30082] 
        M. [1] 1896-1897 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)? to [30082] 
          John STREETS 
            b. Nov 1875 @ Missouri [30082] 
 
     42164. Richard F. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1838-1840 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, Tennessee [29545, 30067] 
 
     42165. William Harrison BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1841-1843 @ Wright Co., Missouri [29545, 30067, 30073, 30077] 
       D. ca. 1890-1900 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)? [30084] 
       M. [1] 1860-1870 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)? to [30073, 30077] 



 

 13

         Cenith|Senath BRUTON 
          (daughter of Jesse BRUTON & Betsie PATTERSON) [10886] 
           b. 16 May 1852 @ Webster Co., Missouri [10886, 30073, 30077, 30084] 
           d. 23 Jan 1920 @ Mountain Grove Twp., Wright Co., Missouri [10886] 
            (cause: cerebral apoplexia) 
           (children: +2) 
 
      421651. Sarah E. BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 1870-1871 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [30077] 
 
      421652. Mary S. BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 1872-1873 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [30077] 
 
      421653. James Larner BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 20 Feb 1875 @ Wright Co., Missouri [10886, 22135, 30077, 30084] 
        D. 9 Sep 1953 @ Hart Twp., Wright Co., Missouri [10886] 
         (cause: cerebral hemorrhage due to arteriosclerosis) 
        M. [1] 1900-1918 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)? to [10886] 
          Laura ----- 
 
      421654. Lara BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 1876-1877 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [30077] 
 
      421655. Benjamin Franklin BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 3 Mar 1879|1880 @ Wright Co., Missouri [10886, 22135, 30077] 
        D. 15 Jul 1945 @ Springfield, Greene Co., Missouri [10886] 
         (cause: cerebral hemorrhage due to generalized arteriosclerosis) 
        M. [1] to [10886] 
          Elizabeth MINIHAN 
            b. ca. 1881  
 
      421656. Walter S. BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. Oct 1883 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [30084] 
 
      421657. John Logan BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 30 Jul 1886 @ Wright Co., Missouri [22135, 30084] 
 
      421658. Lucinda J. BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. Dec 1888 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [30084] 
 
      421659. Vertia C. BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. Mar 1891 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [30084] 
 
     42166. Martha J. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 8 Sep 1846 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [10886, 29545, 30067, 30079] 
       D. 6 Apr 1939 @ Mountain Grove, Wood Twp., Wright Co., Missouri [10886] 
        (cause: flu) 
       M. [1] 10 Aug 1865 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)? to [10886, 30079] 
         Henry J. OWENS 
           b. 1848-1849 @ Missouri [30079] 
           d. before 1939  
 
     42167. Anna F. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1847-1849 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [29545, 30067] 
 



 

 14

     42168. Sarah C. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. Sep 1852 @ (Wright Co.)?, Missouri [30067, 30073, 30077, 30084] 
       D. 1937  
       M. [1] 1870-1873 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)? to  
         ----- JARRETT 
           b. @ Missouri  
       M. [2] 1877-1878 @ (Wright Co., Missouri)? to [30077, 30084] 
         Isaac OWENS 
           b. Mar 1853 @ Missouri [30077, 30084] 
 
   422. William BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. before 1769 [29537] 
     D. 1802-1810 @ (Fluvanna Co., Virginia)? [29541, 29542] 
     M. [1] 1788 @ Fluvanna Co., Virginia to [19802] 
       Mildred MELTON 
         b. before 1775 [29540, 29541] 
         d. 1820-1834 @ (Fluvanna Co., Virginia)? [29543, 29544] 
 
   423. Joseph BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. before 1769 [29537] 
     D. 1802-1823 @ (Fluvanna Co., Virginia)? [29539] 
     M. [1] 1793 @ Fluvanna Co., Virginia to [19802] 
       Martha MAYO 
 
   424. Larner BRADSHAW  (male) 
 
  43. Juda BRADSHAW  (female) 
    M. [1] to [29302] 
      ----- WILLIAMS 
 
  44. Hannah BRADSHAW  (female) 
    B. after 1730 [29302] 
 
  45. Mary BRADSHAW  (female) 
    B. after 1730 [29302] 
 



 

 15

Sources 
 
 5950 Vital Records:  NC, Davidson Co., Marriages 
 5993 Miscellaneous:  USA Social Security Death Index (http://www.ancestry.com/search/rectype/vital/ssdi/main.htm) 
 6130 Vital Records:  KY, Jessamine Co., Marriages 
 6172 Vital Records:  NC, Rowan Co., Marriages 
 6205 Vital Records:  NC, Davie Co., Marriages 
 6428 Vital Records:  NC, State Death Index 
 7334 US Military / Pensions:  Revolutionary War, Pension Application S.35200, Larner Bradshaw 
 7336 US Military / Pensions:  Revolutionary War, Pension Application W.894, Benjamin Bradshaw 
 7338 US Military / Pensions:  Revolutionary War, Pension Application S.15760, John Bradshaw 
 7339 US Military / Pensions:  Revolutionary War, Pension Application S.6708, Robert Bradshaw 
 7342 Vital Records:  VA, Goochland Co., Marriages 
 8304 Vital Records:  NC, Cabarrus Co., Marriages 
 9049 Church Records:  NC, Cabarrus Co., Rocky River Presbyterian Church 
 10886 Vital Records:  MO, State Death Index 
 11551 US Military / Pensions:  NC, Mecklenburg  Co., Charlotte, WW1 Draft Registrations 
 17329 Vital Records:  VA, Louisa Co., Marriages 
 19802 Vital Records:  VA, Fluvanna Co., Marriages 
 20882 US Military / Pensions:  MO, Buchanan Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 
 21060 Vital Records:  MO, Buchanan Co., Marriages 
 21116 US Military / Pensions:  MO, De Kalb Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 
 22135 US Military / Pensions:  MO, Wright Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 
 29302 Deeds & Land Records:  VA, Goochland Co., Deed Book 6, p. 120-121 (Will of Larner Bradshaw) 
 29308 Deeds & Land Records:  VA, Goochland Co., Deed Book 14, pp. 317-319 
 29309 Deeds & Land Records:  VA, Goochland Co., Deed Book 16, pp. 384-385 
 29530 US Federal Census:  1810 VA, Goochland Co., p. 420 
 29532 US Federal Census:  1820 VA, Goochland Co., p. 59 
 29534 US Federal Census:  1830 VA, Goochland Co., p. 152 
 29535 US Federal Census:  1840 VA, Goochland Co., p. 391 
 29536 US Federal Census:  1850 VA, Goochland Co., p. 107 
 29537 Tax Lists:  VA, Fluvanna Co., Personal Property Tax, 1790, List of Hezekiah Stone 
 29538 Court Records:  VA, Fluvanna Co., Will Book 1 (1777-1808), p. 222 (Will of William Bradshaw) 
 29539 Court Records:  VA, Fluvanna Co., Will Book 2 (1808-1823), p. 160 (Will of Joseph Bradshaw) 
 29540 US Federal Census:  1820 VA, Fluvanna Co., p. 67 
 29541 US Federal Census:  1810 VA, Fluvanna Co., p. 284 
 29542 Court Records:  VA, Fluvanna Co., Will Book 2 (1808-1823), p. 138 (Division of Estate of William Bradshaw) 
 29543 Court Records:  VA, Fluvanna Co., Will Book 3 (1823-1834), p. 260 (Inventory of Estate of Mildred Bradshaw) 
 29544 Court Records:  VA, Fluvanna Co., Will Book 3 (1823-1834), p. 315 (Report of Administrator of Estate of Mil-
dred Bradshaw) 
 29545 US Federal Census:  1850 MO, Wright Co., p. 264 
 29546 US Federal Census:  1830 TN, Jefferson Co., p. 316 
 29547 US Federal Census:  1840 TN, Jefferson Co., Northern Division, p. 305 
 29548 US Federal Census:  1850 TN, Grainger Co., Civil District 7, p. 52 
 29562 US Federal Census:  1810 KY, Mercer Co., p. 136 
 29563 US Federal Census:  1820 KY, Mercer Co., p. 88 
 29566 US Federal Census:  1830 KY, Mercer Co., p. 314 
 29569 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Mercer Co., District 1, p. 249 
 29570 Vital Records:  KY, Mercer Co., Marriages 
 29572 Vital Records:  KY, Mercer Co., Deaths 
 29575 US Federal Census:  1830 KY, Mercer Co., p. ? 
 29576 US Federal Census:  1840 KY, Mercer Co., p. 220 
 29578 US Federal Census:  1840 KY, Mercer Co., p. 179 
 29585 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Mercer Co., District 2, p. 295 
 29586 US Federal Census:  1850 MO, Buchanan Co., Jackson Twp., p. 135 
 29587 US Federal Census:  1850 MO, Buchanan Co., Washington Twp., p. 61 



 

 16

 29588 US Federal Census:  1840 MO, Platte Co., p. 103 
 29589 US Federal Census:  1840 MO, Platte Co., p. 110 
 29590 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Mercer Co., District 1, p. 240 
 29591 Vital Records:  KY, Hancock Co., Deaths 
 29592 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Hancock Co., p. 296 
 29593 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Hancock Co., p. 303 
 29594 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Hancock Co., p. 291 
 29595 US Federal Census:  1840 KY, Hancock Co., p. 11 
 29787 US Federal Census:  1860 VA, Goochland Co., p. 7 (853) 
 29788 US Federal Census:  1860 VA, Goochland Co., p. 26 (872) 
 29789 US Federal Census:  1860 VA, Goochland Co., p. 6 (852) 
 29790 US Federal Census:  1870 VA, Goochland Co., Lickenhole Twp., p. 70 (123) 
 30021 US Federal Census:  1830 NC, Rowan Co., p. ? [image 11 of 194] 
 30022 US Federal Census:  1800 NC, Rowan Co., p. 406 
 30023 US Federal Census:  1820 NC, Rowan Co., pp. 342-343 
 30024 US Federal Census:  1850 NC, Davidson Co., Southern Division, p. 691 (346) 
 30025 US Federal Census:  1850 NC, Rowan Co., School District 30, p. 417 (209) 
 30026 US Federal Census:  1820 NC, Rowan Co., pp. 392-393 
 30027 US Federal Census:  1830 NC, Rowan Co., p. ? [image 109 of 194] 
 30028 US Federal Census:  1830 NC, Rowan Co., p. ? [image 125 of 194] 
 30030 US Federal Census:  1840 NC, Davidson Co., p. 254 
 30031 Cemetery Records:  NC, Davidson Co., Jersey Baptist Church Cemetery 
 30032 US Federal Census:  1850 NC, Davidson Co., Southern Division, p. 642 (321) 
 30033 US Federal Census:  1860 NC, Rowan Co., North of the NC RR, p. 34 (308) 
 30034 US Federal Census:  1870 NC, Mecklenburg Co., Charlotte, Ward 3, p. 18 (88) 
 30035 US Federal Census:  1870 NC, Rowan Co., Salisbury Twp., p. 34 (592) 
 30036 US Federal Census:  1860 NC, Davidson Co., South Division, p. 81 (935) 
 30037 US Federal Census:  1860 NC, Cabarrus Co., Concord, p. 46 (46) 
 30038 US Federal Census:  1860 NC, Rowan Co., South of Salisbury, p. 105 (531) 
 30039 US Federal Census:  1860 NC, Davie Co., Farmington District, p. 69 
 30040 Court Records:  NC, Rowan Co., Will Book H, pp. 714-716 (Will of Anderson Ellis) 
 30041 Court Records:  NC, Davidson Co., Will Book 1, p. 410 (Will of James Ellis) 
 30042 US Federal Census:  1880 NC, Mecklenburg Co., E. D. 107, Charlotte, p. 25 
 30043 US Federal Census:  1880 NC, Mecklenburg Co., E. D. 107, Charlotte, p. 11 
 30044 US Federal Census:  1880 NY, New York Co., E. D. 187, New York City, p. 32 
 30045 US Federal Census:  1900 NY, New York Co., E. D. 684, Manhattan Borough, New York City, p. 2 
 30046 US Federal Census:  1900 NC, Mecklenburg Co., E. D. 47, Charlotte Twp., Charlotte, Ward 3, p. 1 
 30047 US Federal Census:  1860 NC, Rowan Co., South of Salisbury, p. 52 (478) 
 30048 Deeds & Land Records:  NC, Rowan Co., Deed Book 17, p. 454 
 30049 Deeds & Land Records:  NC, Rowan Co., Deed Book 23, p. 440 
 30050 US Federal Census:  1860 MO, Buchanan Co., Jackson Twp., p. 149 
 30051 US Federal Census:  1860 MO, Buchanan Co., Jackson Twp., p. 148 
 30052 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Buchanan Co., Platte Twp., p. 1 (371) 
 30053 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Buchanan Co., Platte Twp., p. 8 (374) 
 30054 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Buchanan Co., St. Joseph, Ward 4 (north half), p. 31 (558) 
 30055 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Buchanan Co., Jackson Twp., p. 15 (340) 
 30056 US Federal Census:  1880 MO, Buchanan Co., E. D. 77, Platte Twp., p. 17 
 30057 US Federal Census:  1880 MO, Buchanan Co., E. D. 54, Saint Joseph, p. 2 
 30058 US Federal Census:  1880 MO, Buchanan Co., E. D. 76, Tremont Twp., p. 13 
 30059 US Federal Census:  1880 MO, Buchanan Co., E. D. 77, Platte Twp., p. 5 
 30060 US Federal Census:  1880 MO, Clinton Co., E. D. 107, Atchison Twp., p. 29 
 30061 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Buchanan Co., Tremont Twp., p. 7 (675) 
 30062 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Clinton Co., E. D. 30, Atchison Twp., p. 1 
 30063 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Buchanan Co., E. D. 37, Platte Twp., p. 6 
 30064 US Federal Census:  1900 KS, Shawnee Co., E. D. 166, Topeka, Ward 6, p. 4 
 30065 Books & Periodicals:  History of Buchanan County, Missouri (St. Joseph, MO: St. Joseph Steam Printing Com-
pany, 1881), Biography of General R. C. Bradshaw 



 

 17

 30067 US Federal Census:  1860 MO, Wright Co., p. 76 (984) 
 30073 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Wright Co., p. 29 (446) 
 30074 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Wright Co., p. 17 (440) 
 30075 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Wright Co., p. 52 (457) 
 30077 US Federal Census:  1880 MO, Wright Co., E. D. 143, Hart Twp., p. 4 
 30078 US Federal Census:  1880 MO, Wright Co., E. D. 140, Wood Twp., p. 20 
 30079 US Federal Census:  1880 MO, Wright Co., E. D. 140, Wood Twp., p. 16 
 30081 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Wright Co., E. D. 148, Hart Twp., p. 6 
 30082 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Wright Co., E. D. 148, Hart Twp., p. 5 
 30084 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Wright Co., E. D. 148, Hart Twp., p. 7 
 30085 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Wright Co., E. D. 155, Wood Twp., p. 1 
 30368 US Federal Census:  1860 KY, Mercer Co., District 2, p. 102 (646) 
 30369 US Federal Census:  1860 KY, Mercer Co., p. 60 (744) 
 30371 US Federal Census:  1860 KY, Mercer Co., p. 62 (746) 
 30375 US Federal Census:  1870 KY, Mercer Co., Precinct 5, p. 5 (512) 
 30384 US Federal Census:  1880 KY, Mercer Co., E. D. 138, Harrodsburg, p. 34 



 

 18

Name Index 
 
----- 
 Blanch #411514/1  
 E. C. #41264/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
 Easter #41133/1  
 Elizabeth #4/1  
 Irena #42163/1  
 Judith #4125/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
 Laura #421653/1  
 Lucinda #42161/3  
 Rebecca #4215/1  
 Thula Mae #4216113/1  
Adair 
 Jane #4115/1  
Alexander 
 Carrie E. #412525/1  
Barnett 
 Cornelius #4151/1  
Bradshaw 
 Ann #41134  
 Ann #41531  
 Ann #411 [#312] / wife of descendant 
 Anna F. #421612  
 Anna F. #42167  
 Annie P. #412513  
 Austin "Orsten" #4125  
 Barsheba #4118  
 Benajah T. #41312  
 Benjamin #416  
 Benjamin #421  
 Benjamin #42154  
 Benjamin Franklin #421655  
 Benjamin M. #42161  
 Betsy #4213  
 Brice #4113  
 Brice #411332  
 Buss? #42158  
 Catharine R. #4117  
 Charles #4115  
 Charles #412522  
 Charles W. #41252  
 Claiborne #4118 [#311] / father of descendant's spouse 
 Clarence Elmore #412526  
 Cora #41266  
 Edwin C. #413122  
 Elisabeth #42162  
 Elisabeth F. #411316  
 Eliza C. #421635  
 Elizabeth #4111  
 Elizabeth #4121  
 Elizabeth J.|E. #41261  
 Elizabeth T. #412514  
 Fleming #4153  
 Florence #41265  
 Frances #42159  



 

 19

 Frances A. #411531  
 George #411331  
 George Douglas #412525  
 Hannah #44  
 Harriet Ellis #412511  
 Henry #41262  
 Homer L. #4216116  
 Isabella #411533  
 James Kirby #411514  
 James L. #411314  
 James L. #41151  
 James L. #4118 [#3113] / husband of descendant 
 James Larner #421653  
 James P. #4216114  
 Jane #41533  
 Jennie B. #411511  
 Jerdone|Jordan #414  
 Jesse Hile #4216117  
 John #41  
 John #41156  
 John #413  
 John #411 [#31] / father of descendant's spouse 
 John #412 [#31] / father of descendant's spouse 
 John Anderson #41251  
 John Benjamin #4216113  
 John E. #412523  
 John Edward #411315  
 John Logan #421657  
 John R. #4131  
 John T. #41133  
 John W. #413121  
 Johnson #421633  
 Joseph #423  
 Joseph C. #42163  
 Josie #411515  
 Juda #43  
 Julia #41152  
 Julia A. #41263  
 Lara #421654  
 Larner #4  
 Larner #411  
 Larner #4215  
 Larner #424  
 Larner E. #42157  
 Laura #41264  
 Lucinda J. #421658  
 Lucy #4151  
 Lucy Jane #411312  
 Maria Jane #41313  
 Marie #42155  
 Martha Ann #41241  
 Martha E. #421636  
 Martha Francis #4216112  
 Martha J. #42166  
 Mary #411333  
 Mary #41135  



 

 20

 Mary #41154  
 Mary #4116  
 Mary #4212  
 Mary #42151  
 Mary #45  
 Mary #412 [#313] / wife of descendant 
 Mary A. #411313  
 Mary F. #411532  
 Mary Grace #412512  
 Mary J. #4154  
 Mary S. #421652  
 Maud #411512  
 Nancy #4112  
 Nancy #4211  
 Nancy A. #4215A  
 Nancy M. #4216111  
 Nancy|Ann #417  
 Norwood Thomas #412524  
 Patsy #4214  
 Patsy #42152  
 Pearce Wade #4216  
 Pierson Wade #421611  
 Polly #4122  
 Ralph Ray #411513  
 Rebecca #42156  
 Richard A. #421613  
 Richard F. #421632  
 Richard F. #42164  
 Richard Ivanhoe #413123  
 Robert #412  
 Robert #4126  
 Robert #41532  
 Robert B. #413124  
 Robert Charles #41153  
 Samuel L. #41131  
 Sarah #4152  
 Sarah #421615  
 Sarah C. #42168  
 Sarah E. #41311  
 Sarah E. #421651  
 Sarah G. #4114  
 Sena|Cina L. #421631  
 Sina Catharine #421614  
 Sophia W. #41132  
 Tensy #42153  
 Thomas #41155  
 Thomas Henry #411311  
 Unity #4123  
 Vertia C. #421659  
 Walter S. #421656  
 William #4124  
 William #415  
 William #42  
 William #422  
 William Harrison #42165  
 William Henry H(arrison?). #4216115  



 

 21

 Willis Austin #412521  
 Ziltha A. #421634  
Brown 
 ----- #411531/1  
Bruton 
 Cenith|Senath #42165/1  
 Jesse #42165/1 father of descendant's spouse 
Burns 
 Elizabeth #412/3  
Burton 
 Edward R. #41132/1  
Cannon 
 David F. #41264/1  
 J. A. #41264/1 father of descendant's spouse 
Clark 
 William C. #4154/1  
Clements 
 Elizabeth #4118 [#311/1] / mother of descendant's spouse 
 Susan #4131/1  
Cozine 
 John #4114/1  
Crowder 
 William P. #41313/1  
Curd 
 Elizabeth #41131/1  
 William #411312/1  
Cuthrell 
 James T. #41263/1  
Dabney 
 Mary Lewis #41312/1  
 Spottswood #41312/1 father of descendant's spouse 
Dobler 
 Charles #41134/1  
Ellis 
 Anderson #4125/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 Harriet #4125/1  
 John #4122/1  
Foard 
 Frederick #4123/1  
 John #4122/2  
Fouts 
 Disa #41151/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
Freeman 
 Mary #421611/1  
Fulenwider 
 Esther #41251/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
Haden 
 Betsy #412/2  
 James W. #41261/1  
Halton 
 Adaline Louisa #41252/1  
 Willis S. #41252/1 father of descendant's spouse 
Hatch 
 Mary R. #41153/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
Herring 
 Elmer L. #411511/1  



 

 22

Hopkins 
 Henry F. #421614/1  
Humphries 
 Elizabeth #4124/1  
Jarrett 
 ----- #42168/1  
Johnson 
 Hannah #41/2  
 Mary #415/1  
 Sally #413/1  
Jordan 
 Edward #41151/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 Elizabeth #41/1  
 Mary Ann #41151/1  
Kelley 
 James William #4216112/1  
Layne 
 Jacob B. #417/1  
Lippard 
 Jane #4126/2  
Martin 
 Nathan #4111/1  
Mayo 
 Martha #423/1  
McBride 
 Sarah #411 [#31/1] / mother of descendant's spouse 
 Sarah #412 [#31/1] / mother of descendant's spouse 
McCreery 
 Sarah #4126/1  
Melton 
 Fanny #421/1  
 Mildred #422/1  
Merrell 
 Timothy #4121/1  
Minihan 
 Elizabeth #421655/1  
Nesbit 
 Adel(a)ine #41252/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
O'Sullivan 
 Kathryn #412526/1  
Owen 
 Nancy #42161/1  
Owens 
 Henry J. #42166/1  
 Isaac #42168/2  
Patterson 
 Betsie #42165/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
Pearson 
 Betsey #412/4  
Phifer 
 John #41251/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 Mary Burton #41251/1  
Philips 
 Charles #4152/1  
Sowers 
 Phelix #41241/1  



 

 23

Sparks 
 Sina|Seneth #4216/1  
Streets 
 John #421636/1  
Swan 
 ----- #411531/2  
Thomas 
 Jourden #41152/1  
West 
 Elizabeth #4113/1  
Whiteneck 
 Catharine #4153/1  
Wild(e) 
 Frances S. #41153/1  
 John E. #41153/1 father of descendant's spouse 
Williams 
 ----- #43/1  
Woodson 
 Pleasant #4116/1  
[Freeman?] 
 Sarah #42161/2  
 


